

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 7
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
A. Touch of Grey and Terrapin Station Enter into an Innovative Franchise Arrangement... 1	1
B. The Parties’ Plan Fails and the Debtor Slides into Bankruptcy.	2
C. The Respondent Institutes a Preference Action Against Touch of Grey.	3
D. The Respondent Resists Paying Rent Under the Lease.	4
E. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Thirteenth Circuit erred by failing to recognize that post-petition administrative payments cannot increase a creditor’s preference exposure because transactions affecting preference liability must be made before the petition.....	7
A. Judicially authorized post-petition payments are not “otherwise unavoidable transfers” within the meaning of Section 547(c)(4).	9
1. The plain language of Section 547(c)(4) limits preference liability to pre-petition transactions.	10
2. The remainder of Section 547 clarifies that the preference window closes on the date of the petition.	13
3. Congress did not intend to erase the pre-Code practice of fixing liability on the petition date with the passage of Section 547(c)(4) or Section 503(b)(9).	15
B. Closing the preference window at the petition best serves the congressional policy underlying Sections 547(c)(4) and 503(b)(9).	17
1. Depriving creditors of the benefit that Congress conferred on them in 503(b)(9) and 547(c)(4) chills their willingness to deal with troubled businesses.	18
2. Reading Section 547(c)(4)(B) to capture post-petition payments interferes with post-petition policies and practices.	19
3. Claiming a Section 503 expense is not a “windfall.”.....	21
II. The Thirteenth Circuit again erred by not adopting the Billing Date interpretation of Section 365(d)(3), which simply requires the Trustee to perform under a lease until rejection.	22
A. The meaning of “obligations arising under any unexpired lease” in § 365(d)(3) is not ambiguous in the context of a lease that requires payment of one month’s rent in advance before rejection.	23

1. The word “obligation” in Section 365(d)(3) refers to the legal duties imposed by the underlying contract.	24
2. An obligation requiring a debtor to pay one month’s rent in advance on a fixed date unambiguously arises on the day that payment is due under the lease.	25
B. Applying the Billing Date approach in the post-petition rent context is entirely consistent with the public policy goals and legislative history of Section 365(d)(3).	27
1. The Bankruptcy Code was amended to provide relief to Lessors/Landlords getting burned on non-residential real property leases.	28
2. The Billing Date interpretation creates a bright-line test that cuts both ways.	29
3. The Billing Date interpretation puts the ball in the debtor’s court.	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Walsh (In re LCO Enters.)</i> , 12 F.3d 938, 942 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179, 187 (1995)	24
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470, 485	23
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213, 221(1998).....	16
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	10
<i>HA-LO Industries, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25, 26, 31
<i>Handy Matter of Handy Andy Home Improvement Centers, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998)	26, 27
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000).....	11, 32
<i>In Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Env't Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494, 501 (1986).....	17
<i>In re Appletree Markets Inc.</i> , 139 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992)	30
<i>In re Arts Dairy LLC</i> , 414 B.R. 219, 220 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1275, 1284 (8th Cir. 1988).....	11, 19
<i>In re Burival</i> , 406 B.R. 548 (Bankr. App. 8th Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010)...	26, 28
<i>In re Commissary Operations, Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873, 879 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010)	passim
<i>In re D.J. Mgt. Grp.</i> , 161 B.R. 5, 6 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1993)	12
<i>In re Duckwall–ALCO Stores</i> , 150 B.R. 965, 976 n. 23 (D.Kan.1993).....	25
<i>In re Falcon Prods., Inc.</i> , 381 B.R. 543, 547 (Bankr. App. 8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>In re Friedman's Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547, 554 (2013).....	passim
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866, 872 (C.A.7 2004)	18
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 229 B.R. 388, 41 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , 203 F.3d 986, 35 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25, 26, 28
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161, 165 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996)	28, 29, 32
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> 268 F.3d 205, 209 (3d Cir. 2001)	24, 26, 27
<i>In re Murray</i> , No. 04-13611, 2007 WL 5595447 at *2 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. June 6, 2007)...	13, 21
<i>In re New York City Shoes, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 679 (3d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>In re Oreck Corp.</i> , 506 B.R. 500, 504, 509 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014)	28, 30, 31
<i>In re P.-A. Trading Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 401, 403 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>In re Phoenix Rest. Group, Inc.</i> , 317 B.R. 491, 496 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	9, 12, 20
<i>In re Sharoff Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 179 B.R. 669 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995).....	12
<i>In re The 1/2 off Card Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 00-48425-WS, 2001 WL 1822419 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Mar. 7, 2001).....	31
<i>In re Vills. at Castle Rock Metro. Dist. No. 4</i> , 145 B.R. 76, 83 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990).....	21
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57, 64 (1998).....	17
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36, 43 (1986)	13
<i>Matter of Toyota of Jefferson, Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 1088, 1092 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	29
<i>Palmer Clay Prods. Co. v. Brown</i> , 297 U.S. 227, 229 (1936).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552, 562 (1990)	12
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224, 232 (2007)	12
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424, 430 (1981).....	23
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302, 305 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	18

<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 241 (1989).....	23
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151, 161. (1991).....	18
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 879 F.3d 1043, 1049 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001).....	17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 301.....	31
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	24
11 U.S.C. § 365(a).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 546(a).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 547(a).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	9, 11
11 U.S.C.A. § 503.....	8
11 U.S.C.A. § 503(b).....	8
11 U.S.C.A. § 503(b)(9).....	8
11 U.S.C.A. § 547.....	7, 13
11 U.S.C.A. § 547(a).....	7
11 U.S.C.A. § 547(b).....	7
11 U.S.C.A. § 547(b)(4).....	7
11 U.S.C.A. § 547(c).....	7
11 U.S.C.A. § 547(c)(4).....	8
11 U.S.C.A. § 549.....	14

Other Authorities

Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Ch. 541, § 60, 30 Stat. 544 (1898).....	16
<i>Floating Liens in Inventory and Receivables (Code § 547(c)(5))</i> , § 66:30, 4 NORTON BANKR. L. & PRAC. 3d. (Oct. 2021).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 882, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576.....	28
Harris P. Quinn, <i>The Subsequent New Value Exception under Section 547(c)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code—Judicial Gloss Is Creditors' Loss</i> , 24 MEM. ST. U. L. REV. 667, 681 (1994).....	16
Joshua Fruchter, <i>To Bind or Not to Bind - Bankruptcy Code S 365(d) (3): Statutory Minefield</i> , 68 Am. Bankr. L.J. 437, 464 (1994).....	29
<i>Obligation</i> , Merriam-webster.com, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/obligation (last visited Jan. 10, 2022).....	24
Richard Robinson and Russell Heller, <i>Keep Your Friends Close, but Keep Your Critical Vendors Closer</i> , 39-AUG Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 16 (2020).....	3
Vern Countryman, <i>The Concept of A Voidable Preference in Bankruptcy</i> , 38 VAND. L. REV. 713, 781 (1985).....	16
